
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

5 January 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held remotely by video-
conference on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
 
1.   

 
Apologies 

 
2.   

 
Personal matters 

 
3.   

 
Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

 
4.   

 
A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 

 
5.   

 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6.   

 
Any petitions received 

 
7.   

 
Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 
8.   

 
Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 

 
9.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
10.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon 6th Form Education 
FOR DECISION (Pages 13 - 74) 

 
11.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon Mid Wales Education Partnership 
FOR DECISION (Pages 75 - 90) 

 
12.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance Services upon Growing Mid Wales - Inter-Authority 
Agreement 3 in relation to the delivery of the Mid Wales Growth Deal 
FOR DECISION (Pages 91 - 150) 

Public Document Pack



13.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon Ceredigion County Council 
(Prohibition And Restriction Of Waiting And Loading And Unloading) 
Order 2019 (Market Street, Lampeter) (Amendment Order No. 6) 2022 
FOR DECISION (Pages 151 - 178) 

 
14.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon Retaining elements of the 
Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion 
FOR DECISION (Pages 179 - 208) 

 
15.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon Review of Statutory 
Statement of Gambling Policy 
FOR DECISION (Pages 209 - 278) 

 
16.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management 
Report Quarter 1,  2021/22 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 279 - 312) 

 
17.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (22.10.21) 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 313 - 326) 

 
18.   

 
To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal upon 
Social Housing Grant (SHG) Development Programme 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 327 - 352) 

 
19.   

 
Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 

 

 A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 
are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET  
   held via video-conference  on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 9 December 2021. 
Requests to call-in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic 
Services by 5.00 pm on Thursday, 16 December 2021. The decisions will 
come into force (if no valid call-in application is received) on Friday, 17 
December 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, 
Rhodri Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant 
MBE and Alun Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ceredig Davies Keith Evans, Lynford 
Thomas, Wyn Thomas, Ivor Williams 
 

(10.00 - 11.35am) 
124 Apologies 

No apologies were received. 
 

125 Personal matters 
(i) With great sadness, the sudden death of Daniel Davies, son of 

Councillor Gareth Davies and Mrs Julie Davies and brother of 
Angharad was reported. Sincere condolences were extended to 
the family. 
A minute’s silence was observed in his memory. 

(ii) Congratulations were extended to the Reverend Andy John, 
Bishop of Bangor, on his appointment as Archbishop of Wales. 

(iii) Today is a celebration of Welsh Language Rights Day and the 
Leader urged all to communicate and use the Council’s services in 
Welsh as well as in English. 

(iv) Councillor Euros Davies was congratulated on his success in 
exhibiting a pair of Llanwenog lambs at the recent Royal Welsh 
Agricultural Society’s Winter Fair. Congratulations were also 
extended to all Ceredigion Young Farmers Club members who 
took part in the event. 

 
126 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

There were no disclosures of personal and/or prejudicial interests.  
 

127 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader provided an update on the Covid-19 situation. A further 35 
positive cases have been reported today culminating in a total of 6670 since 
the beginning of the pandemic. This equates to 251.1 per 100,000 of the 
population in Ceredigion, with 183 positive cases reported in the last seven 
days. Per area figures per 100,000 population as of 2nd December 2021 are 
as follows:  
Cardigan & Aberporth 247.8;  
Beulah, Troedyraur & Llandysul 351.8;  
New Quay & Penybryn 136.9;  
Lampeter & Llanfihangel Ystrad 291.2;  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

Aberaeron & Llanrhystud 211.4; 
Rheidol, Ystwyth & Caron 450.4;  
South Aberystwyth 313.8;  
North Aberystwyth 147.1;  
Borth & Bontgoch 94.1.  
 
Figures appear to be climbing again as in most areas of Wales with the 
majority of cases mainly in 12 – 19 year olds. Due to the number of staff and 
pupils receiving positive results, Dyffryn Cledlyn School has returned to 
providing lessons online this week. Bro Teifi and Bro Pedr schools are also 
undergoing staffing problems. 
 
Council services continue as usual. The Click and Collect system remains in 
the county’s libraries. The Leisure Centres in Cardigan and Aberystwyth will 
reopen as soon as remedial work are complete. 
The Leader noted that there are currently no plans nationally to close 
schools before the end of term. 
 

128 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 2 November 2021. 
 
Matters arising: Councillor Keith Evans wished it to be noted in the minutes 
that he had apologised for not being able to attend the meeting. 
 

129 Any petitions received: Llewod Llambed says “Save our Sports Hall” 
Llewod Llanbed says ‘Save our Sports Hall’ 
 
It was noted that the above petition had been received and would be dealt 
with in accordance with the guidelines in the Petitions Protocol. 
 

130 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None.  
 

131 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
See decision 135. 
 

132 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
(i) To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

133 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Council Tax Base and Precept Payment Dates 
(i) To approve the Council Tax Base as set out in the appendices to 
[...]
nd 
legislative requirements. 
 
Reason for decision: 
In order to progress the provision of suitable care and support services for 
children and families in Ceredigion. 
 

139 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Ceredigion County Council 
(Llangwyryfon) (Width Restriction) Order 2021 
(i) To approve advertising the proposal to members of the public, and should 
no objections be received, the making of the necessary Traffic Regulation 
Order and the publication of a subsequent Notice of Making in the press to 
this effect. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To prevent damage to public highway, a bridge, and private property. 
 

Page 6



 

5 
 

140 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Controllable Revenue Budget - 2021/22 

(i) Cabinet noted the report 
 

141 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Mid-year review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2021/22 

(i) Cabinet noted the report. 
 

142 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group Safeguarding 
Report Quarter 1 2021/22 

(i) Cabinet noted the report. 
 

143 Attachment to the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon Residential Provision for the Care and Support of Children and 
Young People in Ceredigion 
The report relating to item 143 is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. If, following the 
application of the Public Interest Test, the Council resolves  to consider this 
item in private, the public and press will be excluded from the meeting during 
such consideration, in accordance with Section 100B(2) of the Act. 
 
Decision 
It was agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting following the 
next agenda item, 144.  
 
Cabinet noted the report in relation to decision 138. 
 

144 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 

i. Councillor Catrin Miles, Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong 
Learning and Skills, Support and Intervention, stated that the 
current school term ends on 22 December 2021 and that schools 
will reopen on 5 January 2022. 

ii. The Leader advised all to take care in the imminent storm ‘Barra’. 
She wished all Highways staff well during the next few days and 
thanked them for their work. 

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 January 2022 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 11 January 2022 
  
Title: LA Representative on Governing Bodies 

 
Purpose of the report: To confirm the nomination of LA Representative on 

Governing Bodies 
 

For: Decision 
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

 
Cllr Catrin Miles, Schools Service, Lifelong Learning 
and Leisure. 
 

 
Talybont Community Primary School: Elect Rhian Nelmes as LA Governor at the 
request of the Governing Body of Talybont Community Primary School. 
 
Cei Newydd Community Primary School: Re-elect Richard Phillips as LA 
Governor at the request of the Governing Body of Cei Newydd Community Primary 
School. 
 
  

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
No – report does not refer to a 
Policy or Service change. 
 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

 
Recommendation(s): Members are requested to confirm the nomination of 

the above named as LA representatives on the 
Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 

Reasons for decision: To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing 
Bodies. 
 

 
Overview  and 
Scrutiny: 

N/A 

Policy Framework: 
 

 

Page
[...]
quality in schools and colleges. CTER will have the power to 
influence the curriculum within any Local Authority. This body will be 
operational from September 2023 and will be formed by September 2022.  

2. Estyn Thematic Review on Post-16 partnerships: The findings of this 
review note a need to ensure strong partnership working underpinned by 
impartial advice and guidance for all pupils. As a result of this review, Welsh 
Government have created a board to consider how it can implement the 
recommendations.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 
 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why   
Not Applicable at this stage 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

 
Recommendation(s): To establish a brief and conduct a review of post 16 

education to be presented to Cabinet. 
 

Reasons for decision: To gain a recent analysis and appraisal of post 16 
provision within the county 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

 

Policy Framework: 
 

Not Applicable at this stage 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Investing in People’s Future 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

Not Applicable at this stage 

Legal Implications: 
 

Not Applicable at this stage 

Staffing implications: 
 

Not Applicable at this stage 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

Not Applicable at this stage 

Risk(s):  
 

Not Applicable at this stage 

Statutory Powers: 
 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Review of Secondary Education in Ceredigion 
CTER overview: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ote73Q6eJA4 
Estyn thematic review on post 16 provision: 
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/system/files/2021-08/Post-
16%20partnerships%20en.pdf 

Appendices:  
 

Page 12

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ote73Q6eJA4
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/system/files/2021-08/Post-16%20partnerships%20en.pdf
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/system/files/2021-08/Post-16%20partnerships%20en.pdf


3 
 

[...]
owys represents the Partnership in national 
meetings. There are clear protocols and arrangements as regards to information 
sharing between officers of both local authorities and relevant officers have been 
informed of their responsibilities if they represent the partnership. Senior officers 
from Powys and Ceredigion meet every fortnight to further develop future joint 
working. This collaborative working is mirrored across a range of projects and 
workstreams. 
 
The arrangement for joint working in appropriate and suitable priority areas for both 
Local Authorities will be governed by means of a Memorandum of Understanding  to 
be agreed by both Authorities. A draft is presented as a Background paper below. 
 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact Assessment 
been completed? If, not, please state why 
 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

 
Recommendation(s): to approve that: 

1.    Powys and Ceredigion continue to work together as 
the Mid Wales Education Partnership 

2. Officers from across the Mid Wales Education 
Partnership will collaborate on a number of agreed 
local and national priorities 

3. The Mid Wales Education Partnership is 
represented on the full range of cross-regional 
working parties to ensure equity of provision for 
schools in Powys and Ceredigion. 

4. Ceredigion County Council enters into a 
Memorandum of Understanding  with Powys County  
Council 

 
Reasons for decision: To ensure the Council is involved in regional and 

national discussions, in collaboration with Powys County 
Council 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

 

Policy Framework: 
 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Investing in People’s Futures 

Page 75



4 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

None 

Legal Implications: 
 
 

 

Staffing implications: 
 

Currently none, but, as the Partnership develops, there 
may be new joint posts in specific areas of educational 
improvement. Exist
[...]
rove the Inter-Authority Agreement 

(IAA3) in relation to the delivery of the Mid 
Wales Growth Deal (Appendix 1). 

(ii) To grant delegated powers to the Corporate 
Lead Officer-Legal & Governance to make 
minor amendments to the IAA3, in conjunction 
with Powys County Council. More significant 
changes to be authorised by Cabinet. 

 

Reasons for decision: To ensure that appropriate governance arrangements are 

in place to cover the delivery of the Mid Wales Growth 

Deal.  

 
Overview and 

Scrutiny: 

Matters relating to Growing Mid Wales will be considered 

by the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

There will also be new regional scrutiny arrangements as 

part of the amended agreement. 

 

Policy Framework: 

 

Corporate Strategy 2017 - 2022 

Corporate Priorities: 

 

 Boosting the Economy 

 Investing in People’s Futures 
 

Financial 

implications: 

None 

Page 91



4 
 

Statutory Powers: 

 

Not applicable 

Background Papers: 

 

Cabinet report – 13th July 2021 

Cabinet report - 19th March 2019 

Cabinet report – 6th November 2018 

Cabinet report – 31st July 2018 

Cabinet report – 27th March 2018 

Cabinet report – 28th November 2017 

Cabinet report – 23rd July 2015 

Growing Mid Wales Board Report and Draft Minutes 15 

December 2021. 

 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Inter-Authority Agreement. 

 

 
Lead Officer: Russell Hughes Pickering (CLO Economy and 

Regeneration) 

Elin Prysor (CLO Legal and Governance)  

Reporting Officer: Elin Prysor  

 

Date: 11 January 2022 

 
 

Page 92



 

127356062.1\691704  

 

DATED 2021 

 

(1) CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 

(2) POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 

INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT 3 
in relation to the delivery of the Mid Wales Growth Deal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 93



 

127356062.1\691704  

CONTENTS 

Clause 

 
1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 4 

2 COMMENCEMENT, DURATION AND TERMINATION 11 

3 PRINCIPLES AND KEY OBJECTIVES 112 

4 CEREDIGION AS
[...]

(England and Wales) Regulations 
1996 and local policies and 
procedures. 

Prevention: Addresses existing and future access 
requirements and improves the safe 
and efficient movement of people and 
goods. 

Integration: Formal process to advertise and make 
Traffic Regulation Order and ongoing 
monitoring of impacts to ensure 
alignment with this principle. 

 
Recommendation(s): IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT Cabinet approve 

advertising the proposals to the public, and should 
no objections be received, the making of the 
necessary Traffic Regulation Order and the 
publication of a subsequent Notice of Making in the 
press to this effect. 
 

Reasons for decision: To ensure adequate access for traders as part of the 
Green Infrastructure Scheme 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: 
 

Producing better and safer roads 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the Economy 
Investing in People’s Future 
Enabling Individual and Family Resilience  
Promoting Environmental and Community Resilience 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

All costs will be met from a Welsh Government Green 
Infrastructure Scheme grant 

Legal Implications: 
 

Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996, plus amendments. 

Staffing implications: 
 

Enforcement of the proposed Prohibition of Waiting and 
the Loading Bay will be the responsibility of Parking 
Services. 

Page 150



3 
 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

The proposed road markings and signage will become 
Highways Assets for future inspection and maintenance. 

Risk(s):  
 

Cabinet will be required to consider and determine the 
outcome of any objections received during public 
consultation. 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

Background Papers: 
 

Ceredigion County Council (Prohibition and Restriction of 
Waiting and Loading and Unloading) Order 2019  

Appendices: Appendix 1  - Map showing the extent of the proposal 

Appendi
[...]
revention’ approach advocated by 
industry standards and legislation and this 
proposed policy seeks to promote each of the 
objectives as far as reasonably practicable. 
The Licensing Policy would be one of many 
that the authority operates to maintain public 
protection. 
 
The Gambling Policy is one of many that the 
authority operates to maintain public 
protection. 
 

Recommendation(s): 1. That Cabinet recommend that Council 
approve the revised Statement of 
Gambling Policy as the Statement of 
Gambling Policy for Ceredigion for the 
period 2022-2025. 

 
2. That Cabinet recommend that Council 

consider and decide whether the 
Authority’s “No Casino Resolution” 

Page 214



should be retained and the decision 
recorded and added to the final policy. 

 
Reason(s) for decision: To fulfil statutory requirements to review and 

publish a Statement of Gambling Policy in 
accordance with the requirements of the 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 and to 
improve public safety and clarity for the 
licensed trade within Ceredigion. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 
 

Licensing Committee – 16/09/2021 

Policy Framework: The Statutory Statement of Gambling Policy 
is a fundamental element of Public Protection 
policy framework. 
 

Corporate Priorities  Investing in People’s Future 

 Promoting Environmental and 
Community Resilience 

 
Finance and procurement 
implications: 
 

Within budget 

Legal implications: If the authority does not have a Gambling 
Policy, decisions could be subject to legal 
challenge. 
 

Staffing implications: None 
  
Property/asset implications: None 
  
Risk(s): Legal challenge / Reputational risk if the 

authority does not operate a statutory policy. 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 and any Regulations 
made under the Act.  The decision is the 
responsibility of the Council. 

Background Papers  None 
  
Corporate Lead Officer: Alun Williams (Policy & Performance) 

 
Reporting Officer: Anne-Louise Davies (Trading Standa
[...]
 the Cabinet Member for Housing who is 

also kept informed on the development and progress of the programme. 

 

When the years programme is being drawn up at Quarter 1, the draft programme will also 

be presented to the Councils Development Group so as to inform other Sections and 

Departments within the Authority which schemes are being considered. This again provides 

useful feedback which helps inform the development of the schemes. 

 

Dependent on the size and location of the individual schemes, the Local Member may also 

be consulted/informed and will on occasion discuss the scheme with both the LA and the 

Developing RSL. The RSL Development Officers are expected to keep the Affordable 

Housing Manager/Officer manager regularly updated in relation to any changes to the 

schemes within the PDP. 

 

It is understood that under the new PDP SHG protocol, there is a requirement for the 

Annual Programme to be signed off by the Senior Officer with responsibility for Housing. 

The Housing Department in Ceredigion is now located within Porth Gofal and as such 

comes under Donna Prichard the Corporate Lead Officer (CLO) for Porth Gofal within the 

Adult Social Care Service. 

 

Annual Report to Cabinet:  
 

The SHG year-end report is presented to Cabinet by the Cabinet Member annually for 

Housing and includes scheme proposals for the following years programme. 

 

Page 351



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes.
	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies
	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon 6th Form Education
	Cabinet report 11.1.21 post 16 education
	Developing Secondary Education in Ceredigion to 2020

	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon Mid Wales Education Partnership
	Mid Wales Partnership  MoU 21-22 05 01 22

	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and Governance Services upon Growing Mid Wales - Inter-Authority Agreement 3 in relation to the delivery of the Mid Wales Growth Deal
	Report to Cabinet on 11 Janaury 2022 15 12 21
	IAA3 - MWGD (3rd Draft)(v3)

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon Ceredigion County Council (Prohibition And Restriction Of Waiting And Loading And Unloading) Order 2019 (Market Street, Lampeter) (Amendment Order No. 6) 2022
	Draft cabinet report Market St Lampeter
	Appendix 1 Site plan (002)
	Appendix 2 - IIA 2021

	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon Retaining elements of the Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion
	Cabinet report ETRO Final
	Appendix A -  Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 08.11.21
	3 Retaining elements of the Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion

	Cabinet 11012021 ETRO APPENDIX B 16.12.21
	Feedback from Scrutiny

	15 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon Review of Statutory Statement of Gambling Policy
	Draft Cabinet Report_Gambling Policy_v2
	DRAFT Ceredigion Statement of Gambling Policy  January 2022 _Eng
	Annexe B
	Annex B Consultation Response Gosschalks SolicitorsGambling Policy 2022
	Gambling Policy IIA 2022 2025

	16 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report Quarter 1,  2021/22
	IRSPMR CABINET REPORT COVER Q1 21-22
	Q1 Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 2021-2022 FV

	17 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth Cynnar upon Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (22.10.21)
	Cabinet Report 2022 - Ceredigion Youth Council Minutes
	Youth Council Minutes 22.10.21
	annexe.docx

	18 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal upon Social Housing Grant (SHG) Development Programme
	SHG Year-end report Cabinet 11th Jan 2022
	LA Prospectus - WG guidance version 3
	Ceredigion - Local Authority Prospectus (Final 14-12-21)






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
                held via video conferencing on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 13 January 2022. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 20 January 2022. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 21 January 2022 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Marc Davies, Keith 
Evans, John Roberts, Ivor Williams. 
 

(10.00 - 11.30 am) 

145 Apologies 
(i) No apologies were received. 

 
146 Personal matters 

i. Condolences were extended to Councillor Euros Davies and family 
on the loss of his father. 

ii. Condolences were extended to Non Davies, Corporate Manager 
Culture, on the loss of her father. 

iii. Condolences were extended to Helen Harries, Social Care Project 
Officer - Social Care Transformation, on the death of her husband. 
 
A minute’s silence was observed in their memory. 
 

iv. A warm welcome was extended to James Starbuck to his first 
Cabinet meeting following his appointment as Corporate Director. 

v. Nicola Davies, Translator, was congratulated on her appointment 
as Chair of the Royal Welsh Agricultural Society. 

vi. The following staff members were wished well in their retirement 
and were thanked for their many years of service to the Council: 

 Ann Eleri Thomas, Manager Tourism and Marketing 

 Margaret James, Senior Engineer Highways Development 

 Beth Davies, HCT. 
vii. Congratulations were extended to Poppy Evans, Aberaeron 

Comprehensive School on her election to represent Ceredigion at 
the UK Youth Parliament and to Lloyd Warburton, Penglais School 
on his election to represent Ceredigion at the Senedd Youth 
Council. 

 
147 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

(i) Councillor Rhodri Evans declared a personal interest in relation to 
item 153.  

 
 



 

2 
 

148 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader provided an update on the current situation in relation to COVID-
19. 
The latest figures, although they show an improvement, may be distorted 
due a problem within the testing laboratories over recent days. The latest 
figures are as follows: 
34 cases reported today, bringing the total to 10,134 since the beginning of 
the pandemic which equates to 1159.6 per 100,000 of the population. The 
positivity rate in the County is currently at 41.7%. 
Number of cases per 100k of the population: 
Aberteifi & Aberporth  1205.2 
Beulah, Troedyraur & Llandysul  1393.8 
Ceinewydd & Penybryn  1080.2 
Llambed & Llanfihangel Ystrad  1091.8 
Aberaeron & Llanrhystud  1409 
Rheidol, Ystwyth & Caron  1437.7 
De Aberystwyth   1613.6 
Gogledd Aberystwyth  1222.4 
Borth & Bontgoch  1787.6 
 
There are currently 57 members of staff positive with COVID-19, which 
includes 28 school staff, and they are currently self – isolating. 
6 care homes are in the red zone and 4 in the amber. The positive cases are 
among care home staff members. 
18 patients from Ceredigion who have tested positive are currently in 
Bronglais Hospital. 
The Council’s Waste Collection service has been disrupted in recent weeks 
due to positive tests among staff members; however full service has 
resumed this week. 
 
The response to a message to staff members (and in particular to those who 
have a DBS) requesting volunteers to help and support vulnerable people 
with welfare visits in the County has been very positive with over 300 staff 
members offering to volunteer, should the need arise. The Leader thanked 
all and conveyed her hopes that matters would soon improve.  
 

149 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 

(i) To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 7 December 2021. 

(ii) There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

150 Any petitions received 
(i)         No petitions were received. 

 
151 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
(i) None 

 
 



 

3 
 

152 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 

(i) None. 
 

153 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies 

(i) To confirm the nominations in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 

 
Reason for decision: 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 

 
154 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 

Culture upon 6th Form Education 
(i) To establish a brief and conduct a review of post 16 education to 

be presented to Cabinet. 
 

Reason for decision: 
To gain a recent analysis and appraisal of post 16 provision within the 
county. 

 
155 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 

Culture upon Mid Wales Education Partnership 
(i) Powys and Ceredigion continue to work together as the Mid Wales 

Education Partnership 
(ii) Officers from across the Mid Wales Education Partnership will 

collaborate on a number of agreed local and national priorities 
(iii) The Mid Wales Education Partnership is represented on the full 

range of cross-regional working parties to ensure equity of 
provision for schools in Powys and Ceredigion. 

(iv) Ceredigion County Council enters into a Memorandum of 
Understanding with Powys County Council 

(v) The education portfolio Cabinet members from Ceredigion and 
Powys to meet with lead education officers from the two authorities 
at least once a term to discuss the progress report of the 
Education Partnership. 

(vi) The Education Partnership Annual report to be presented to the 
scrutiny committees responsible for education in Ceredigion and 
Powys County Councils. 

 
Reason for decision: 
To ensure the Council is involved in regional and national discussions, in 
collaboration with Powys County Council 
 

156 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance Services upon Growing Mid Wales - Inter-Authority 
Agreement 3 in relation to the delivery of the Mid Wales Growth Deal 

(i) To approve the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA3) in relation to the 
delivery of the Mid Wales Growth Deal (Appendix 1 of the report). 

(ii) To grant delegated powers to the Corporate Lead Officer-Legal & 
Governance to make minor amendments to the IAA3, in 



 

4 
 

conjunction with Powys County Council. More significant changes 
to be authorised by Cabinet. 

 
Reason for decision: 
To ensure that appropriate governance arrangements are in place to cover 
the delivery of the Mid Wales Growth Deal. 
 

157 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Ceredigion County Council (Prohibition 
And Restriction Of Waiting And Loading And Unloading) Order 2019 
(Market Street, Lampeter) (Amendment Order No. 6) 2022 

(i) To approve advertising the proposals to the public, and should no 
objections be received, the making of the necessary Traffic 
Regulation Order and the publication of a subsequent Notice of 
Making in the press to this effect. 
 

Reasons for decision: 
To ensure adequate access for traders as part of the Green Infrastructure 
Scheme. 
 

158 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Retaining elements of the Temporary 
Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) in towns in Ceredigion 
(i) To defer consideration of the report to a future meeting. 

 
Reasons for decision:  
To enable slight amendments to the report. 
 

159 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon Review of Statutory Statement 
of Gambling Policy 

(i) To recommend that Council approve the revised Statement of 
Gambling Policy as the Statement of Gambling Policy for 
Ceredigion for the period 2022-2025. 

(ii) To recommend to Council that the Authority’s “No Casino 
Resolution” should be retained and the decision recorded and 
added to the final policy. 

 
Reason for decision: 
To fulfil statutory requirements to review and publish a Statement of 
Gambling Policy in accordance with the requirements of the Section 349 of 
the Gambling Act 2005 and to improve public safety and clarity for the 
licensed trade within Ceredigion. 
 

160 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Quarter 1,  2021/22 

(i) Cabinet noted the report. 
 
 



 

5 
 

161 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (22.10.21) 

(i) Cabinet noted the report and that the minutes would be presented to 
Cabinet each term. 

 
162 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal upon 

Social Housing Grant (SHG) Development Programme 
(i) Cabinet noted the report. 

 
163 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 

Cabinet 
None 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 February 2022 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


